

MATTER FOR:

COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 2417 OF 2010

STATE OF U.P.

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

JUMMAN

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal granted by this Hon'ble Court on 12.03.2010 in SLP(C) No. 2561/2008 against the final Judgment and Order dated 19.07.2007 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in CMWP No. 26237/1999.

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the appeal above-mentioned. Earlier, Mrs. K. Sarda Devi, Advocate has appeared in Court on behalf of the sole respondent, but she has been retired from Supreme Court Legal Service Committee as reported by her. Now, Ms. Nidhi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Memo of appearance on behalf of the sole respondent which was defective for the reason that Vakalatnama has been executed by Mr. Manzoor Ali who is not a party in the matter. A letter was issued to Ms. Nidhi, Advocate for curing the said defect, but she has not done the needful so far.

Counsel for the Appellant has filed statement of case but counsel for the sole respondent has not filed statement of case so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

A-394, Defence Colony, New Delhi- 110024.

2. Mrs. K. Sarda Devi, Adv.

109, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, N.D.

3. Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

Supreme Court Legal Service Committee, N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR